

07.07.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with  
IO/inspector Upender Solanki.  
All the four accused are produced from J/C.  
Sh Mukesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Manish.  
Sh Parveen Yedav, Ld. LAC for accused Aman.  
Sh. Lal Jee Tiwari, Ld. Counsel fro accused Akash.  
Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vaibhav Jain.

1. Arguments have been heard on charge. Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Manish, Akash and Aman submit that before deciding on charge, FSL result must be awaited in this matter.
2. IO has submitted that he had collected the CDRs of he accused and the location of accused Vaibhav Jain was found at weekly market where the son and husband of the deceased woman had gone to sell readymade garments and school uniforms whereas the location of other three accused Akash, Aman and Manish is at the place of incident. The role assigned to Vaibhav Jain was to do recce at the weekly market in order to alert other accused persons regarding their movements towards their home, if at all.
3. In this case, FSL still is awaited. All the accused persons are running in J/C in the present murder case, therefore a communication be sent to Director FSL through concerned DCP to expedite the FSL result. Copy of this order be sent to DCP to pursue the matter at his end also.
4. Issue notice to SHO concerned to pursue the matter with the FSL vigorously.
4. Put up for argument on charge on 12.09.23.
5. Bail Application of accused Vaibhav Jain is pending for disposal. At the request of ld. counsel, put up for arguments on the bail application of accused Vaibhav Jain on 08.07.2023.

(Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
07.07.2023